5
RESOLUTION NO. 2007- 3

A RESOLUTION BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF
ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, ACCEPTING THE TERMS OF AN
AMENDMENT TO THE LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN ST. JOHNS
COUNTY, FLORIDA AND ST. JOHNS COUNTY WELFARE
FEDERATION FOR THE BAYVIEW CARE CENTER AND
AUTHORIZING THE INTERIM COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR TO
EXECUTE SAID AMENDMENT.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, Upchurch, Bailey, & Upchurch, P.A., on behalf of the St. Johns
County Welfare Federation, a Florida not-for-profit Corporation (Welfare Federation),
has requested to extend their Lease for the two additional terms provided in the original
lease for the Bayview Care Center located at 161 Marine Street, as shown on the letter
attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, incorporated by reference and made a part hereof,; and

WHEREAS, the original Lease, attached hereto as Exhibit “B”, incorporated by
reference and made a part hereof, was executed September 25, 1996 for an initial term of
thirty-five years with an option to renew for two additional thirty year terms in the
amount of $350.00 per term; and

WHEREAS, the Welfare Federation is in the process of refinancing the 1997
Revenue Bonds which financed the construction of the Care Center and Pavilion. The
bonds will mature several years after the expiration of the initial lease term. The
underwriter of the new Revenue Bonds has required the Welfare Federation to exercise
its option to extend the Lease and pre-pay the rent for the two additional terms. A check
in the amount of $700.00 was submitted with the request; and

WHEREAS, the Amendment to the lease to allow the two additional terms is
attached hereto as Exhibit “C”, incorporated by reference and made a part hereof; and

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the County to accept this Amendment to
the Lease Agreement to provide much needed services to the citizens of St. Johns
County.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, as follows:

Section 1. The above recitals are incorporated by reference into the body of this
Resolution and such recitals are adopted as findings of fact.

Section 2. The Board of County Commissioners accepts the terms of the
Amendment to the Lease Agreement and authorizes the Interim County Administrator to
execute said Amendment.



Section 3. The Clerk of the Courts is instructed to record the original Amendment
of Lease Agreement in the Public Records of St. Johns County, Florida.

it /e
PASSED AND ADOPTED, this _¢"'“ day of . ‘jt (Fyeidiep 2007,

i v

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA

By: m/( CQK?@QA )

Ben Rich, Chairman g

AT$ST: Cheryl Strickland, Clerk SR

Deputy Clerk Lol SRIE / 8/ 0v




Exhibit "A" to Resolution

UprCHURCH, BAILEY AND UPCHURCH, P.A.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
Established 1925

JOHN D. BAILEY, IR, 780 North Ponce de Leon Boulevard OF COUNSEL:
FRANK D UPCHURCH I} St. Augustine, Florida 32084

TRACY WILSON UPCHURCH Telephone {904) 829-9066 HAMILTON D. UPCHURCH
SIDNEY F. ANSBACHER Facsimile (904) 825-4862 FRANK D. UPCHURCH, JR.

KATHERINE GAERTNER JONES

MICHAEL A SIRAGUSA Please reply to:

Post Office Drawer 3007

STEPHEN A FAUSTINI St. Augustine, Florida 32085-3007
RICHARD Q. LEWIS 1l FRANK D. UPCHURCH, SR

G. DOUGLAS MOORE R (1894-1986)
January 15, 2007

St. Johns County, Florida

Post Office Drawer 349

St. Augustine, Florida 32085-0349

Attn: Waldemar J. Kropacek
Interim County Administrator

Re:  Lease between St. Johns County, Florida as Lessor
(“County”) and St. Johns County Welfare Federation as
Lessee, (“Welfare Federation™) dated September 25, 1996 as
amended on August 31, 2004, for lands on Marine Street
occupied by Samantha R. Wilson Care Center and Pavilion
at Bayview Assisted Living Facility (“Lease™)

Our File No: 6-06-790

Dear Mr. Kropacek,

The above Lease provides for an initial term of thirty-five (35) years, ending on
December 31, 2031. Paragraph 2 of the Lease states the Welfare Federation, at its sole
option, may extend the Lease for two (2) additional terms of thirty (30) years each, on the
same terms and conditions as the initial term. To extend the Lease, the Welfare Federation
must give the County written notice of its election to extend at least six (6) months prior to
the commencement of the additional terms.

The Welfare Federation is in the process of refinancing the 1997 Revenue Bonds
which financed the construction and equipping of the Care Center and Pavillion, through
the issuance of new Revenue Bonds, which will mature several years after the expiration
date of the initial term. For that reason, the underwriter of the new Revenue Bonds has
required the Welfare Federation to exercise its option to extend the Lease and pre-pay its
rent for the additional terms.

This letter shall serve as the Welfare Federation’s written notice to the County that
it has elected to extend the Lease for two (2) additional terms of thirty (30) years each, on
the same terms and conditions as the initial term.

A check payable to the County in the amount of Seven Hundred Dollars ($700.00)
representing the rent due for the two (2) additional terms ($350.00 per each additional term)
is enclosed.



Attn: Waldemar J. Kropacek
January 15, 2007
Page -2-

Please do not hesitate to contact me should you have any questions.

Very truly yours,

\\:}Y\ R \ VA

Jofii*) D. Bailey, Jr.

A

JDBjr:jo
Enclosure
cc: Dr. Larry Lake
Ms. Mary Ann Blount

- AY B
ok \\ o
) BONAE

LV



ST. JOHNS WELFARE FEDERATION 35842

TEMP00000000425 St Johns County Florida 00000008071 1/12/2007
[ INVOICE NO. INVOICE DATE | DESCRIPTION INVOICE AMOUNT ADJUSTMENT DISCOUNT -| NET AMOUNT PAID ]
BOND-RE-FINANCE  1/12/2007 $700.00 $700.00 $0.00 $700.00
L $700.00 $700.00 $0.00 $700.00 |

' ST. JOHNS WELFARE

FEDERATION 35842

P.O. BOX 1379 St. Augustine, FL 32084
OPERATING FUND
ST. AUGUSTINE, FL 32085 , 55.534/630 ﬂﬁm 1712/2007 y
ngi | *Iqoo.oi

PAY Seven Hundred Dollars And 00 Cents

toTtHE St Johns County Florida

% Steha_ S Bouwrs—

ORDER
| CUSTOMER ACCT NO.

o CHECK 1S-BRINTED ON SECURITY PAPER-WHICH INCLUDES A MICRORRINT BORDER & FLUORESCENT FIBERS

1*0358L 2" 110B30023LEN0 2 eLRE000ER S &




Exhibit "B" to Resolution

RESOLUTION 96- 160

A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE LEASE OF COUNTY
OWNED PROPERTY TO THE ST. JOHNS COUNTY WELFARE
FEDERATION.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS of St.
Johns County, Florida as follows:

Section 1. The Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns County, Florida (the
“Board”) hereby finds and determines the following:

A

D.

The St. Johns County Welfare Federation (the “Welfare Federation™) is a
Flonida not for profit corporation and is qualified as a federal internal revenue
service 501(c)(3) non profit corporation; and

The Welfare Federation is organized for the purpose of promoting community
interest and welfare; and

The Welfare Federation desires, needs and has applied to the Board to lease
the property described in the attached proposed lease between the Welfare
Federation and St. Johns County, Florida (the “Lease”) to promote
community interest and welfare; to wit, for use as a health care facility in the
manner described in the Lease; and

The Board is satisfied that the property is required for such purpose and is not
needed for County purposes.

Section 2. The Lease provides for rent to be paid by the Welfare Federation to
the County in the amount of $350.00 plus applicable sales tax for the initial term of 35 years and 2
months, and thereafter if either or both additional optional 30 year terms are exercised by the Welfare
Federation for an additional rent of $350.00 per term.

Section 3. The County Administrator is authorized and directed to execute and
deliver the Lease on behalf of the Board.



PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of County Commissioners of St. Johns
County, State of Florlda this 24th day of September, 1996.

l\'

/“\ ‘.

..l R

N BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
PN OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA

onald Jordan

N o

ST e T
e

ATTEST: CARL “BUD” MARKEL, CLERK

Chairman

Deputy Cler g



LEABE

BETWEEN

ST. JOHNSB COUNTY, FLORIDA,
A POLITICAL SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA ("LESSORM)

AND
ST. JOHNS COUNTY WELFARE FEDERATION,

A FLORTIDA NOT-FOR-PROFIT CORPORATION ("LESSEE"™)

DATED AS oF _SEPTEMBER 25 , 1996




Section
Section
Section
Section
Section
Section
Section
Section

Section

Section
Section
Section

Section

Section
Section
Section

Section

Section

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Payment of TaXxes......c.icerinnnenannres
Not-for-Profit Status..................
Use of Premises and Parking Easement...
Maintenance of PremisSes................
Ownership of Improvements and Fixtures.
Construction of Improvements and

Installation of Equipment and Property.
Lessor’s Interests Not Subject to

Construction Liens......veeveeeresernan
Accumulation of Waste or Refuse Matter.
Abandonment...... .ottt ianerareenanaaas

Assignment, Mortgage or Sublease.......

Lessee'’s Right to Mortgage Its

Leasehold Interest........ .o
S I o =
Utilities. ... ciiiiiiiee it ieneennnanans
Damages to Premises............. e

Non-Liability of Lessor and Requirement
of Liability Insurance........c.vououeu..

Requirement of Hazard and Flood
INSULANCe. i v v vt v s st voesansansensasnansss

Page 1
Page 2
Page 2
Page 3
Page 3
Page 3
Page 5
Page 5

Page 6
Page 6
Page 7
Page 7

Page 8
Page 9
Page 9
Page 9

e 10

Rp 11



PPN YOI PR T Y

Section
Section

Section

Section

Section
Section
Section
Section

Section

Section

Section

Section
Section
Section

Section

19

20

21

22

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

Insurance Consultant..... c ot e s et er e
Lessor’s Remedies on Default...........

Notice of Default to Leasehold Mortgagee/
Rights of Leasehold Mortgagee............

Effect of Failure to Insist on Strict
Compliance with Conditions...............

Lessor’s Right to Cure Lessee’s Breach...

MechanicCs’ Li@N. v . eoeeiceeeinnencennnens .

FOXCe MajeUL . « e v vettineereennananonannns

Effect of Other Representations,

Agreements. ... il i i it e c e

Section Headings. ... o ieve it ivnenereennnn

Lessor’s Right to Inspect, Repair and
Maintain.....iiiiniinie i eannrenananans

Binding Effect on Successors and Assigns.

Severability.... ittt ininnennnn I
Governing Law.....-vesrieennnen Chee e
Recording of lLease...... e e Ceenae

11

e 12
BEpe I3

R 13

Rrp 18
Brp 19
Rp 19
Re 19
Fp
Rp 21
Rp 21

Bp 2
Rp 22
e 2
Rp 2
Rep 2



LEASE

THIS LEASE (the "Lease") is made this _29 day of _September
1996, by and between ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, A POLITICAL
SUBDIVISION OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA ("Lessor"), and ST. JOHNS

COUNTY WELFARE FEDERATION, A FLORIDA NOT-FOR-PROFIT CORPORATION

("Lessee") .

1. Description of Ieased Premises.

(A) Lessor hereby leases to Lessee that certain property
situate in the City of St. Augustine, County of St. Johns and State
of Florida, more particularly described on Exhibit "A" attachéd
hereto and by reference made a part hereof, together with all
appurtenances thereto and all buildings and improvements located on
the Premises from time to time during the term of the Lease
(collectively, the “"Premises").

(B) The Premises includes an access road located on and
over the westerly thirty feet (30’) of the Premises (the "Access
Road") . The Access Road affords ingress and egress to Marine
Street, a dedicated public street within the City of St. Augustine.
During the Demised Term, the Lessee, at its expehsel shall
reasonably maintain the Access Road in good condition and repair.
The Lessor, its tenants and assigns, shall have the non-exclusive
right to utilize the Access Road for ingress and egress to Marine
Street and Lessor’s adjoining properties. Provided, if the Lessor
sells or leases all or any portion of its adjoining properties to

1



X tae )

e et hdae o

a third party which i; not a governmental entity or an agency of
Sst. Johns County, the Lessor shall require the tenant or purchaser,
as the case may be, to pay a prorata share of the reasonable cost
of maintaining the Access Road. Such prorata share shall be based
on the ratio of the average daily trips generated by the tenant or
purchaser’s respective parcel to the total average daily trips
generated by all the pafcels served by the Access Road. Average
daily trips shall be determined by utilizing the most current
edition of the 1Institute of Transportation Engineers "Trip

Generation Tables.™"

2. Term.

Subject to Section 33 hereof, the Premises are leased for
an initial term of years commencing November 1, 1996, and ending on
December 31, 2031 (the "Initial Term"), and, at Lessee’s sole
option, for two (2) additional terms of thirty (30) years each on
the same terms and conditions as the Initial Term (the "Additional
Term(s)"). Lessee shall give Lessor written notice of its election
to extend the Lease at least six (6) months prior to the
commencement of the Additional Term(s) (the Initial Term and

Additional Term(s) are collectively hereinafter referred to as the

"Demised Term").

3. Rent.

The rental due hereunder for the Initial Term shall be
the sum of $350.00, to be payable in advance on execution of the
Lease, plus applicable Florida state sales tax. Rent for the

2



[T AN VI W

Additional Term(s) shall be $350.00 per term and shall be paid in
advance on the first day of the Additional Term(s).
All rent due hereunder shall be paid to Lessor at its

address designated in, or pursuant to, Section 25.-hereof.

4. Payment of Taxes.

Lessee shall pay in full, before delinquency, all taxes,
charges and assessments, if any, levied on or otherwise applicable
to the Premises and on the equipment, furniture and fixtures
located thereon or as a result of the operation of Iessee’s

business, including sales and personal property taxes.

5. Not-for-Profit Status.

Lessee represents that it is a qualified 501(c) (3) non-
profit corporation under Section 501(c) (3) of the Internal Revenue
Code and shall remain a 501(c¢) (3) non-profit corporation for the

term of the Lease.

6. Use of Premises and Parking Easement.

(A) Lessee shall have the exclusive use and peaceful
enjoyment of and right to use and occupy the Premises as a health
care facility consisting of but not limited to a skilled nursing
and/or extended congregate care bed nursing home and assisted
living unit facility and for such other uses and purposes as are
related to or reasonably deemed necessary by Lessee to support
Lessee’s health care facility. Lessee’s use and occupancy of the
Premises shall be in conformity with all applicable 1laws,
ordinances, resolutions, orders and regqulations of the federal,

3



state, county and municipal governments or any of their
departments. For purposes of this Lease, the term "health care
facility" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 159.27(16),
Florida Statutes (1995). Lessee may not use or occupy the Premises
for any other purpose without the prior written consent of the
Lessor.

(B) Lessee shall, within three (3) years of the
commencement of this lease, construct a health care facility
consisting of a one hundred twenty (120) bed skilled nursing
facility and sixty (60) bed as;isted living facility and shall
thereafter continuously operate the Premises as a health care
facility.

(C) Lessor hereby grants to Lessee for the Demised Term,
a non-exclusive easement for the parking of automobiles within a
portion of the existing parking lot located contiguous to the
Premises on real property owned by Lessor (the "Parking Easement").
The initial location of the Parking Easement is described on
Exhibit "B" attached hereto. Lessor may, from time to time,
relocate the Parking Easement to another location, provided the new
location is contiguous to the Premises and both the new location
and the number of parking spaces contained within the new location
are in compliance with all applicable building and zoning codes and
requirements of the City of St. Augustine. If the Parking Easement
is relocated as provided herein the parties shall execute and
record an amendment to the Lease containing the legal Qdescription

of the new location of the Parking Easement.



7. Maintenance of Premises.

Lessee shall, at its expense, during the entire term
hereof, keep and maintain the Premises and Parking Easement in
good, sanitary and neat order, condition and repair. Lessor shall
not be obligated to make any repairs, replacements or renewals of
any kind or nature to the Premises and Parking Easement. Upon the
expiration or sooner termination of this Lease, Lessee shall
deliver the Premises and Parking Easement to Lessor in good order

and condition, subject to normal wear and tear.

8. ownership of Improvements and Fixtures,

Lessor and Lessee agree that ail buildings and
improvements now or hereafter located or constructed on the
Premises, all fixtures permanently affixed to the Premises and all
alterations, additions and changes thereto shall be the property of
Lessee during the term of the Lease. Upon the expiration or sooner
termination of this Lease all of such buildings and improvements
and all fixtures permanently affixed to the Premises and all
alterations, additions and changes thereto shall automatically
belong to the Lessor. Upon such expiration or termination, Lessee
shall execute and deliver to Lessor such Bills of Sale, Quit Claim
Deeds and other documents as Lessor deems reasonably necessary to
evidence such ownership in Lessor. All other equipment and
personal property of Lessee, excepting fixtures permanently affixed
to the Premises, shall remain the property of Lessee and may be
removed from the Premises by Lessee upon the expiration or sooner
termination of the Lease. Provided, however, Lessee shall repair

5



all injury caused to the Premises by the removal of such equipment

and personal property.

9. Construction of TImprovements and Tnstallation of

Equipment and Property. Lessor’s Interests Not Subject to

Construction Liens.

Lessee is specifically granted the right from time to
time, to construct buildings and improvements on the Premises, to
make such alterations, additions and changes to all such buildings
and improvements, and to install such equipment and fixtures as
Lessee may deem necessary, in Lessee’s sole judgment, for Lessee’s
use and occupancy of the Premises. Lessee shall also have the
right to demolish the existing building on the Premises at any time
after Lessee completes construction of its new building. All
construction on the Premises shall conform to applicable codes and
regulations of the federal, state, county and municipal governments
or any of their departments. The above notwithstanding, the
interests of the Lessor in the Premises shall not be subject to
construction liens or other liens for improvements made by the

Lessee. See also Section 24 hereof.

10. Accumulation of Waste or Refuse Matter.

Lessee shall not permit waste or refuse matter or any
other public nuisance or hazardous condition to accumulate or exist

on or about the Premises.



11. Abandonment.

Lessee shall not, without first obtaining the written
consent of lLessor, abandon the Premises or allow the Premises to
become vacated or deserted. Any abandonment of -the Premises as
described above without the written consent of the Lessor shall

constitute a default under the Lease.

12. Assigqnment, Mortgage or Sublease.

Other than as provided in Section 13 hereof, the Lessee
shall not, without first obtaining the written consent of Lessor,
assign or mortgage this Lease, in whole or in part, or sublet the
Premises or any part of the Premises. This covenant shall be
binding upon the Lessee and the legal representatives of Lessee,
and upon every person to whom Lessee’s interest under this Lease
passes by operation of law, but shall not apply to an assignment or
subletting to the parent or wholly owned subsidiary of Lessee, or
to an affiliate under common control with the Lessee or to a
transfer of the leasehold interest occasioned by a consolidation or
merger inveolving Lessee, if such parent, subsidiary, affiliate or
surviving entity is and remains a 501(c¢) (3) non-profit corporation.
Provided, however, this paragraph shall not be deemed to require
Lessee to obtain Lessor’s consent before entering into agreements
with third partiés for the direct delivery of health care related

services on the Premises.



13. lessee’s Right To Mortgage Its Teasehold Interest.

Lessee may mortgage its leasehold interest and estate in
the Premises, together with all appurtenances to such leasehold,
and/or assign this Lease (collectively, the "Leasehold Mortgage"),
as security for any indebtedness of Lessee to the St. Johns County
Industrial Development Authority and its successors and assigns
(the . "Authority"), or as otherwise permitted under the Loan
Agreement, Mortgage and Security Agreement to be entered into
between the Authority and Lessee (the "Loan Agreement") (the
Authority and/or The Bank of New York, as Trustee (the "Trustee")
under the Trust Indenture to be entered into between the Authority
and the Trustee (the "Indenture") are hereinafter collectively
referred to as the "Leasehold Mortgagee"). The mortgage and/or
assignment of this Lease as security to the Leasehold Mortgagee,
the execution of the Leasehold Mortgage, the foreclosure thereof or
the sale of the Leasehold Mortgage, either by judicial proceedings,
by deed in lieu of foreclosure or by virtue of any power reserved
in the Leasehold Mortgage shall not be a violation of the terms or
conditions of this Lease, and Lessor hereby consents to the
foregoing and, at the option of Leasehold Mortgagee, agrees to
recognize the Leasehold Mortgagee as lessee hereunder upon such
foreclosure, assignment or other transfer. The holder of the
Leasehold Mortgage encumbering Lessee’s leasehold interest who
acquires the leasehold interest by judicial proceedings, or by
assignment, or deed in lieu of foreclosure and any governmental

entity or 501(c) (3) non-profit corporation to which the holder of



a Leasehold Mortgage sublets the Premises, must use and occupy the
Premises in accordance with and subject to all terms and conditions
of the Lease, provided however, that a governmental entity and/or
the Trustee need not be a 501(c) (3) non-profit corporation.
Notwithstanding any other term or provision of this
Lease, Lessee may, with the prior written consent of Lessor, the
Authority and Trustee(s) and bond insurers, if any, named in any
trust indenture(s) pursuant to which bonds have been issued for the
purpose of funding all or any part of the Premises or the
construction or operation thereon of a health care facility,
mortgage 1its leasehold interest and estate in the Premises,
together with all appurtenances to such leasehold, as security for

any indebtedness of Lessee to a third party.

14. Signs.

All signs erected or installed by Lessee on the Premises
shall comply with applicable governmental regulations. All such

signs shall be maintained by Lessee.

15. Utilities.
Lessee shall secure and pay for all utilities used in
connection with the Premises including, water, sewage, gas,

electricity and solid waste disposal.

16. Damages to Premises.

In the case of damage to or destruction of the buildings
and improvements on the Premises or any part thereof, Lessee shall,
at its expense, promptly repair and restore the buildings and

9



improvements on the Premises to the condition which existed prior
to the damage or destruction. Without limiting the obligations of
Lessee, it is agreed that the proceeds of any insurance covering
the damage or destruction shall be made available to and used by
lessee or the Leasehold Mortgagee for repair, replacement or
otherwise, as provided in the Loan Agreement. In the event such
insurance proceeds are insufficient to complete such repair or
replacement, Lessee shall use its own funds to promptly complete
such repair or replacement. Provided, notwithstanding the above,
in the event the buildings and improvements on the Premises are
damaged or destroyed so as to make them untenantable during the
last ten (10) years of the Demised Term, Lessee may terminate this
Lease by delivery to Lessor of written notice within sixty (60)
days after the occurrence of the damage or destruction. In the
event Lessee elects to terminate this Lease, Lessee shall not be
obligated to repair or restore the buildings and improvements on
the Premises nor be entitled to receive any part of the proceeds of
any insurance covering the damage or destruction. Lessee shall, in

such event, assign such insurance proceeds to Lessor.

17. Non-Liability of lessor and Requirement of Iijability

Insurance.
Lessor shall not be responsible for any loss or damage
for injury to Lessee or to any and all persons or property, or
death, or for any damage to the Premises, arising from or caused by
Lessee’s use and occupancy cof the Premises, and Lessee shall
indemnify and hold Lessor harmless from all liability for injury

10



and loss to Lessee, or to any and all persons or property, or
death, or for any loss or damage to the Premises arising from or
caused by Lessee’s use and occupancy of the Premises. Lessee will,
for the entire term of this Lease, maintain for its.benefit and the
benefit of Lessor as a named co-insured, at Lessee’s cost and
expense, public liability insurance in an amount not less than
$1,000,000.00 combined single limits for injury to persons or
property. Lessee shall also maintain, at all times, at Lessee’s
cost and expense, professional malpractice insurance in the minimum
amount of $1,000,000.00 per occurrence and $3,000,000.00 annual
aggregate. Additionally, all insurance shall provide coverage to
the Lessor equal to or greater than the amounts set forth in
Florida Statute 768.28(5), as amended from time to time. A copy of
each such insurance policy naming Lessor as an additional insured
thereunder shall promptly be furnished to Lessor. All insurance
policies required by this paragraph shall be obtained and
maintained with insurance companies qualified under the laws of the
State of Florida to assume the risks undertaken and each such
policy shall contain a provision that it may not be cancelled by
the insurer except upon at least thirty (30) days prior written

notice to Lessor.

18. Requirement of Hazard and Flood Insurance.

Lessee will, for the entire term of this Lease and at
Lessee’s cost and expense, maintain for its benefit and the benefit
of Lessor, hazard and flood insurance on the buildings and all
improvements on the Premises in an amount not less than the full

11



replacement value of such improvements. All insurance policies
required by this paragraph shall insure the interests of the Lessor
as a named co-insured and shall be obtained and maintained with
insurance companies qualified under the aws of the State of
Florida to assume the risks undertaken and each such policy shall
contain a provision that it may not be cancelled by the insurer
exéept upon at least thirty (30) days prior written notice to
Lessor. The term "Full Replacement Valﬁe" as used in this paragraph
shall mean the actual replacement cost from time to time of the

buildings and improvements located on the Premises.

19. Insurance Consultant.

Not more frequently than once every three (3) vyears,
Lessee, at the request of Lessor, shall employ an independent
insurance consultant reasonably acceptable to Lessor (the
"Insurance Consultant"), to review the amounts of insurance
required by Sections 17 and 18 hereof. If the Insurance Consultant
recommends that the amount of coverage required by either Section
17 or 18 should be increased, Lessee shall promptly purchase such
increased coverage and promptly furnish Lessor with a copy of an
endorsement to Lessee’s existing policy which increases the
coverage to the recommended amount. Lessee shall thereafter
maintain such increased coverage until such time as a higher amount
is recommended by the Insurance Consultant.

In the event that any insurance required by Sections 17
or 18 is commercially unavailable at a reasonable cost or has been
otherwise provided, as evidenced by a Certificate of the Insurance

12



Consultant, the Lessor shall accept such substitute coverage, as is

recommended by the Insurance Consultant.

20. Lessor’s Remedies on Default.

If Lessee defaults in the payment of ;ent, or in the
performance of any other covenant or condition of this agreement
(sometimes hereinafter referred to as an "Event of Default"),
Lessor shall give Lessee written notice of such default and if
Lessee does not cure any such default within sixty (60) days after
the giving of such notice (or if such other default is of such
nature that it can be cured, although it cannot be completely cured
within such period, if Lessee does not commence such curing within
such sixty (60) days and thereafter proceeds with reasonable
diligence and in good faith to cure such default), then Lessor may
terminate this Lease on not less than sixty (60) days’ notice to
Lessee. On the date specified in the notice the term of this Lease
shall terminate and Lessee shall then surrender the Premises to
Lessor. If this Lease shall have been so terminated by Lessor,
Lessor may at any time thereafter resume possession of the Premises

by any lawful means and remove Lessee or other occupants and their

effects.

21. Notice of Default to leasehold Mortgagee/Rights of

Leasehold Mortgagee.

(A) No notice of an Event of Default shall be deemed to
have been given by Lessor to Lessee unless and until a copy thereof

shall have been mailed to the Leasehold Mortgagee of which Lessor

13



has’ received notice. Lessor agrees to accept performance and
compliance by the Leasehold Mortgagee of and with any of the terms
of this Lease with the same force and effect as though kept,
observed or performed by Lessee. Nothing contained.herein shall be
construed as imposing any mandatory obligation upon the Leasehold
Mortgagee to so perform or comply on behalf of Lessee. The
preceding sentence shall, however, not be deemed to waive any

remedies of the Lessor for failure of the obligations to be

performed.

(B) Irrespective of any other right the ILeasehold
Mortgagee may have to maintain this Lease free from default and in
the meantime to foreclose its Leasehold Mortgage or exercise any
other rights it may have to take possession of the Premises by
assignment, transfer, deed in lieu of foreclosure or otherwise, the
Leasehold Mortgagee, as to any Event of Default that may not be
cured by the payment of money and which may be cured, whether with
or without entry upon the Premises, shall have the right to cure
such Event of Default and, if necessary, to extend the period of
time within which to cure such Event of Default for such reasonable
additional time which with all due diligence and in good faith,
will enable the Leasehold Mortgagee to institute foreclosure
proceedings, if necessary, apply for the appointment of a receiver
for the purpose, among other things, of diligently curing such
Event of Default and to acquire by foreclosure Lessee’s leasehold
estate created by this Lease, and, in the meantime and at the

earliest opportunity, to cure such Event of Default; provided,

14



however, the following conditions are duly and timely fulfilled:

(1) the Leasehold Mortgagee, within sixty (60) days
after Lessor gives notice to the Leasehold Mortgageé of the Event
of Default pursuant to the requirements of this Lgase, shall give
written notice to Lessor of its intention to acquire Lessee’s
leasehold estate and to cure such Event of Default;

(ii) the Leasehold Mortgagee, after the(giving of
such notice of intention, shall promptly institute foreclosure
action and shall prosecute the same through foreclosure sale in
good faith and with due diligence and continuity;

(iii) the Leasehold Mortgagee, during all the time
mentioned after the giving of such notice of intention, to the
extent within its control and only to the extent that there are
funds available for such purposes in the Trust Estate (as such term
is defined in the Indenture) which funds will not be needed for the
payment of any amounts due under the Indenture, when acting in good
faith and with due diligence, either through itself or by means of
such receiver, shall commence, and diligently continue, to cure
such Event of Default and, additionally, shall maintain this Lease
free from any further Events of Default; and

(iv) the Leasehold Mortgagee, as to any Event of
Default susceptible of being cured by the payment of money, shall
but only to the extent that there are funds available for such
purposes 1in the Trust Estate (as such term is defined in the
Indenture) which funds will not be needed for the payment of any

amounts due under the Indenture, promptly cure such default by the

15



payment of the sums due and owing.

Notwithstanding anything herein contained +to the
contrary, the Leasehold Mortgagee shall not be required to
institute foreclosure proceedings if the Leasehold Mortgagee is
able to acquire and does acquire Lessee’s interest in the leasehold
estate by any other means.

Noﬁhing herein contained shall be deemed to require the
Leasehold Mortgagee to continue with any foreclosure or other
proceedings or, in the event the Leasehold Mortgagee shall
otherwise acquire possession of the Premises, to continue such
possession after the Event of Default in respect of which Lessor
shall have given the notice provided for in subsection (A) of this
Section has been remedied by lLessee or by Leasehold Mortgagee. If
prior to any sale pursuant to any proceeding brought to foreclosure
any Leasehold Mortgage, or if prior to the date on which Lessee’s
interest in this Lease and the Premises shall otherwise be
extinguished, the Event of Default in respect of which Lessor shall
have given the notice provided for in subsection (A) of this
Section has been remedied and possession of the Premises and any
improvements shall have been restored to Lessee, all proceedings
taken under this Section 21 shall be null and void and have no
further effect.

(C) 1If this Lease shall terminate with regard to Lessee
prior to the last day of the Demised Term of the Lease or any
renewal thereof and if on the date of such early termination any

bonds secured by the Leasehold Mortgage shall remain outstanding

16



under the Trust Indenture between the Authority and a Bond Trustee
which financed or refinanced projects located on the Premises,
Lessor agrees that the Lease shall, at Leasehold Mortgagee’s
option, nevertheless remain in full force and effect and shall
continue in favor 6f the Leasehold Mortgagee for sixty (60) days
after such termination at the same rent and upon the same
conditions as contained herein. In addition, Lessor agrees to
enter into a new lease for the Premises with the Leasehold
Mortgagee for the remainder of what would have been the shorter of
(i) the Demised Term of the Lease, or the renewal term, if
applicable, in the absence of such termination, or (ii) the first
date on which all bonds described in the first section of this
subsection 21(C) are no longer outstanding effective as of the date
of such termination, at the rent and upon the same terms, covenants
and conditions as contained herein, provided that:

(i) such Leasehold Mortgagee shall make written
request to the Lessor for such new lease within sixty (60) days
after the date of such termination, and

(ii) such Leasehold Mortgagee shall pay or cause to
be paid to Lessor within ten (10) days of the date of termination
with regard to Lessee, all sums unpaid which at such time would
have been payable under this Lease but for such termination, and
shall have cured all defaults of Lesseé under this Lease, or as to
such defaults which remain uncured on that date but, which are

capable of being cured in a timely wmanner, Lessee shall have

commenced and be diligently pursuing to cure, and shall pay or

17



cause to be paid to Lessor on that date all expenses, including
reasonable attorney fees, court costs and disbursements, incurred
by Lessor in connection with the execution and delivery of such new
lease.

(D) Nomodification, amendment, assignment, surrender or
cancellation of this Lease, except as otherwise provided herein,
shall be effective without written approval of the Leasehold
Mortgagee.

(E) Notwithstanding any provisions of this Lease to the
contrary, the use, payment, disbursement or distribution of any and
all proceeds of insurance policies or condemnation proceedings
shall be governed by the provisions of any and all Leasehold
Mortgages granted to the Leasehold Mortgagee, and Lessor and Lessee
hereby agree and acknowledge that any and all rights to same under
this Lease, to the extent this Lease is inconsistent with the

provisions of any such Leasehold Mortgage are hereby waived by

Lessor and Lessee,

22. Effect of Failure to Insist on_ Strict Compliance with

Conditions.

The failure of either party to insist on strict
performance of any covenant or condition of this Lease, or to
exercise any option, herein contained, shall not be construed as a
waiver of such covenant, condition, or option in any other

instance.

18



23. Lessor’s Right to Cure lessee’s Breach.

If lLessee breaches any covenant or condition of this
Lease, Lessor may, on reasonable notice to Lessee (except that no
notice need be given in case of emergency), cure such breach at the
expense of Lessee and the reasonable amount of all expenses,
including attorneys’ fees, incurred by Lessor in so doing (whether

paid by Lessor or not) shall be deemed rent due under this Lease

and payable on demand.

24. Mechanijcs’ Lien.

Lessee shall Kkeep the Premises and every part thereof
free from all mechanic’s, materialman’s and other liens arising out
of or in connection with labor or materials claimed to have been
furnished to or in connection with the Premises or Lessee’s
operation thereof. Lessee shall have thirty (30) days after notice
from Lessor to discharge any such lien filed against the Premises
by payment, the posting of a payment bond or by transferring the
lien to security as provided in Chapter 713, Florida Statutes.
Lessee shall hold Lessor harmless from any and all liability,
including payment of attorneys’ fees, arising out of or resulting

from any such lien. See also Section 9.

'25. Time and Notices.
Time is of the essence of this agreement. Any notice or
request by either party to the other or to or by the Leasehold
Mortgagee shall be in writing and shall be sent by U.S., express

mail or hand delivered to the parties at the following addresses:

19



B Y PR

If to Lessee at: St. Johns County Welfare Federation
74 Riberia Street _
St. Augustine, Florida 32084
Attention: Executive Director

If to Lessor at: St. Johns County, Florida
Post Office Drawer 349

St. Augustine, Florida 32085-0349
Attention: County Administrator

If to Leasehold
Mortgagee at: The Bank of New York
10161 Centurian Boulevard
Jacksonville, Florida 32256
Attention: Corporate Trust Division
or to such other address as either party may designate for notice
purposes by delivery of notice to the other party.

Notice shall be deemed to have been duly given upon
mailing. Any reference herein to periods of less than six (6) days
shall, in the computation thereof, exclude Saturdays, Sundays and
legal holidays, and any time period provided for herein which shall

end on a Saturday, Sunday or legal holiday, shall extend to 5:00

p.m., of the next full business day.

26. Force Majeure.
In the event, after exerting every good faith effort, the

Lessor or Lessee shall be delayed, hindered or prevented from the
performance of any act required hereunder by reason of strikes,
lockouts, labor troubles, inability to procure materials, failure
to receive any necessary permit or appraisal, failure of power,
restrictive governmental laws or regulations, riots, insurrection,
war, or the act, failure to act, or default of the other party, or

other reason beyond its control, then the performance of such act

20



shall be excused for the period of the delay and the period for
performance of any such act shall be extended for a period
equivalent to the period of such delay. In the event the reason
for the delay, hindrance or prevention can be .cured within a
reasonable period of time, the performance of such act shall be
tolled for such reasonable period and the pericd for performance of
such act shall be extended for a period equivalent to the

reasonable period required for such cure.

27. Effect of Other Representations, Agreements.

No other agreements, representations or promises shall be
binding on the parties to this agreement except those agreements,
representations and promises contained herein or in some future
writing signed by the party making such representations or
promises. This Lease may not be modified or terminated orally.
This Lease shall supersede any and all prior leases between Lessor

and Lessee concerning the Premises or any part thereof,

28. Section Headings.

The Section Headings in this ILease are intended for
convenience only and shall not be taken into consideration in any
construction or interpretation of this Lease or any of its

provisions.

29. Lessor’s Right to Inspection, Repair and Maintain.

Lessor may enter the Premises at any reasonable tine,
upon adequate notice to Lessee (except that no notice need be given
in case of emergency) for the purpose of inspection or the making

21



of such repairs or replacements in, to, on and about the Premises

or the building, as Lessor deems necessary or desirable.

30. Binding Effect on Successors and Assigns.

The provisions of this Lease shall appiy to, bind, and
inure to the benefit of ILessor and Lessee and any Leasehold

Mortgagee and their respective successors and assigns.

31. Severability.

If any provision of this Lease or portion of such
provision or the application thereof to any person or circumstance
is held invalid, the remainder of the Lease (or the remainder of
such provision) and the application thereof to other persons or

circumstances shall not be affected thereby.

32. Governing Law.

This agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State

of Florida.

33. Recording of Lease.

This Lease shall be recorded by the Lessee in the
official pubiic records of St. Johns County, Florida. It shall not
be effective wuntil it is recorded. It shall be of no effect

whatsoever if it is not recorded. before December 31, 199s6.

22



AN AT

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lessor and Lessee have executed
this Lease on the date and year first above written.
Signed, sealed and delivered A
in the presence of: ST -

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
ST. JOHNS COUNTY,. FLORIDA ’

/%J-mﬂv)éz W By M/K—"Lé‘;%—‘

Witness_LQuwrd S. [adlor NICHOLAS M. MEISZER
(print or type-name) County Administrat
Witness_AOma (; Prrile. AttestQM&&MQ»
(print of type name) Deputy Clerk
LESSOR

ST. JOHNS COUNTY WELFARE
FEDERATION

N\ P
ﬁbﬁd/ﬁ\—/ é@/mm By: <
witnﬁss Gloria M. Banta (_iﬁ'j}dD MEEKS
(print or type name) s President

VLD Aactel

Witnes&) John D. Bailey——JdJ
(print or type name) Attest:

Its Executive Director

LESSEE

23~



[T Y T DL R

P N S IR N

STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF ST. JOHNS )

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before, me this 25_'6/)
)&ELSeptﬁmber 1996, by Nicholas M. Meiszer and
_ﬁ as Ad.m1nJ.strator and Deputy Clerk, respectively,
for the Board of County Commissioners, St. Johns County, Florida,

a political su'lb)glv1s:|.on of the State of Florida, on behalf of
Lessor, who ( are personally known to me or (_) produced FL

driver’s license no. and
as lidentification.

, Nolary Public, State of Florida
bX) NORMA G. PIRKLE
iad My Comm. Exp. Jan. 16, 1997 >U
4

Comm, No, CC 249862 Notary Public

My commission number: .2 2393
My commission expires: - 7

STATE OF FLORIDA )
COUNTY OF ST. JOHNS }

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 24
day of September, 1996, by Jerod Meeks and Larry B. Lake, as
President and Executive Dlrector, respectively, of St. Johns County
Welfare Federation, a Florida not-for-profit corporation, on behalf
of the corporatlon, as Lessee, who (x) are personally known to me

or (_) produced Florida driver’s license no. n/a
and n/a as identification.
R, GLORIA M. BANTA d{é@m) /71) M
SEU v COMMISSION # CC 43807 - -
SLH YT opiREs: Api 28, 1999 No¥ary Public
Err A : . issi . CG 438097
TAGTRE" Bonded Thvu Notry Publc Undartas MylUcommission number:_ C
- My commission expires: 04/28/99

g:\gb\welfare\lease.fin

24



HAP SHOWING 4 BOUNDARY SURVEY OF:

A PART OF BLOCK 49, POWDER HOUSE LOE AND THAT AREA ACCRETED THERETO, IN Th
C/ITY OF ST. AUGUSTINE, TOWNSHIP 7 SOUTH, RANGE 30 L£AST, TALLAHASSEE MERIDIAN, .

S T U FETOR

S

P IV TS L S AT

JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

PARCEL "1~

Commence ot o point on the northern boundary line of Block 49 Powder House Lot and jts /h(ersar:{fan with the
wastarly righl of way line of Marine Street (@ 40 fool right -of way as now exists . being an 8" x 8" monument;
thence departing sold northerly line of Block 49, Powdar House Lol, South 2127°00" East, o distoncs of 17.31 feat
to the Point of Baginning; (hance North 8200°52" Lost, within lhe vacatsd former Hedrick Stragt right of way, a

JO.96 feal; North 8431'50" West, 2222 fsats South 267144 Eosl, 76.23 faai: South 1908'21" Last, 45.88 fee!
South 22°50°09" Eost, 43.19 feat: South 104653 Wasl, J8.78 feal: South 502327~ Eost, 24.61 fast to o point:
thence South 6705'44" West, departing saofd JAirisdictional welfonds line, o distonca of 288.81 feel (o corner; thence
North 2127'00" Hes(, a distoncea of 596.12 feat (o the Poinl Of Hsginning.

Subject parcel thus describad confains 181,291 square fael or 4.1619 ocres, more or [ess.

PARCEL 2% (ACCRETED LANDS)

Commencs ot a point on the northam boundary line of Block 49 Powder House Lot and jts interseciion with lhe
westerly righ! of way lne of Moarine Street (@ 40 foot right or Woy as now exists ) being an 8" x 8" monumanl:
thence ofong the sold northeny line of Block 49, Powder MHouse Lol, North 8200°52% East, o distoncs of 431,38 feat
to the Point or Beaginning, being|the Northeost comer of s0/d Block 49, thence South 1338'31" Eost, following o
Arlsdictlonal weilonds line, o distance of 45.34 feal, (o o point; thence South (472} 247 Egst, o distonce of 4955
feal lo o polnt; thence Soulh O504°57" Eost, o distonce of 49.30 fsat to g point; thence continuing olong soid
forisdictional wetlonds iine, South|ro42's56" £osl, a distonce of 84.77 fesal to o point; thence South 0071705 Eost,
v d/sl:anca of J1.02 feol to o' polnt: (hence Soulh 2135217 Wesl, ¢ distonce of 19.06 leet to o poinl thence South
42°10'18" Wesl,na distonce of 9.97 faal, to on intersection with tha Easterly line of soid oforemaniionad Powdsr House
Loty thence North 1730257 Hest, o distonce of 246.17 feal {o (he Point Of Beginning.

Subject porcel thus describad conloins 10,329 square feel or 0.237! acres, more or less.

FPARCEL T T (WRISOICTIONAL WE TLANDS)

Commeance ot o point on the northern boundory line of Block 49 Powder House Lot ond its inlersection with the
wasterly right of-woy line of Morine Slraet ( a 40 fool right or Woy os now exists ) being on 8" x 8" monumen it

JO.96 fest: North: 8431507 Wast, 22.22 fesl; South 2621'44” Eosl, 76.23 feel; South 1908217 Eost, 45.88 faet:

South 22'50'09" £osi, 43.19 raél; South 1046'53" Wastl, J8.78 rsal; South 50°23'27" Eosl, 24.61 fsatl to g point:

thence North 6705'¢4" Easi, -deporting said Jurisdictional wetlonds fine, o distance of J9.44 feet lo the Eastery line
Beginning.

Subjsct parcal thus dascribed contains 5,220 square rfeel or 0.2117 acres, more or lass.

EXHIBIT




PARKING EASEMENT

Commence at a point on the northern boundary line of Block 49
Powder House Lot and its intersection with the westerly right of
way line of Marine Street (a 40’ right of way as now exists), being
an 8" x 8" monument; thence along the said northerly line of Block
49, Powder House Lot, South 72 degrees 31 minutes 10 seconds West,
a distance of 220.44 feet; to the Northwest corner of Block 49,
Powder House Lot; thence South 01 degree 17 minutes 28 seconds
West, along the Westerly line thereof; a distance of 146.96 feet,
to a point; thence South 21 degrees 14 minutes 27 seconds East, a
distance of 93.90 feet to a point; thence North 68 degrees 26
minutes 26 seconds East, a distance of 277.06 feet to an
intersection with the Southerly prolongation of the aforementioned
Westerly right of way line of Marine Street: thence North 21
degrees 27 minutes 00 seconds West, along the Southerly
prolongation thereof, a distance of 213.59 feet to the Point of
Beginning.

Subject parcel thus described contains 57,889 square feet or
1.328% acres, more or less.

EXHIBIT "B"



Exhibit "C" to Resolution

AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT

This Amendment of Lease Agreement (“Amendment”) is made this  day of
, 2007, by and between ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA, a political
subdivision of the State of Florida (“Lessor”), and ST. JOHNS COUNTY WELFARE
FEDERATION, a Florida not-for-profit corporation (“Lessee”).

RECITALS

A. Lessor and Lessee executed a lease agreement dated September 25, 1996
(“Lease”), and an amendment to the lease was executed August 31, 2004 (“2004
Amendment”) to correct the legal description, for the lease of certain real property
located at 161 Marine Street in the City of St. Augustine, County of St. Johns,
State of Florida.

B. Lessee has exercised its option to extend the Lease for the two (2) additional
terms of thirty (30) years each. Payment of rent due for the two (2) additional
terms has been made in the amount of $700.00 as per the existing terms of the
Lease.

C. Lessor and Lessee are executing this Amendment to acknowledge that Lessee
has extended the Lease in accordance with its terms.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and of the mutual covenants
and promises set forth below, the parties agree:

1. Acknowledgement of Exercise of Option and Payment. The parties acknowledge the
term of the Lease includes the two (2) additional thirty (30) year terms and that the rent due for
such additional terms has been paid.

2. Other Amendments. The 2004 Amendment and this Amendment constitute all of the
amendments to the Lease and there are no other amendments, modifications or transfers affecting
the Lease.

3. No Breach. There has been no breach of any of the covenants, conditions, stipulations
or other provisions of the Lease by either party and the Lease, as amended, is in full force and
effect.

4. Other Terms. All other terms, conditions and provisions of the Lease shall remain in
full force and effect.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lessor and Lessee have executed this Amendment this

day of , 2007.

Signed, sealed and delivered
In the presence of:

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS,
ST. JOHNS COUNTY, FLORIDA

By:
Witness Waldemar J. Kropacek
Interim County Administrator
Print Name
Attest:
Witness Deputy Clerk
Print Name LESSOR
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF ST. JOHNS
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of

2007, by Waldemar J. Kropacek, Interim County Administrator, and

Deputy Clerk for the Board of County Commissioners, St. Johns County Florida, a political
subdivision of the State of Florida, on behalf of Lessor who are personally known to me.

Witness

Print Name

Witness

Print Name

Notary Public
ST. JOHNS COUNTY WELFARE
FEDERATION

By:
Mark Bailey, its President

Attest:
Its Executive Director

LESSEE



STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF ST. JOHNS

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of ,
2007, by Mark F. Bailey, as president of St. J ohns County Welfare Federation, on behalf of
St. Johns County Welfare Federation, who is personally known to me or produced
as identification.

Notary Public
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF ST. JOHNS
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of ,
2007, by , as Executive Director of St. Johns County Welfare Federation,

on behalf of St. Johns County Welfare Federation, who is personally known to me or produced
as identification.

Notary Public



